LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL
NEEDS AND DISABILITY
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley.
MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER AT 2:00 PM
CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES
++ Please note, the Lead Member will not be present in person, but will be taking the
decisions remotely++

AGENDA
1

Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 4)

2

Disclosures of interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

3

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda

4

Update to home to school transport policies for mainstream and SEND pupils (Pages 5
- 36)

5

Excellence for All strategy 2021 – 2023 (Pages 37 - 48)

6

Lowering the age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School (Pages 49 - 52)

7

Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

3 September 2021

Contact
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01273 335274
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The broadcast is accessible at
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.html
eastsussex.gov.uk

Agenda Item 1
LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND
DISABILITY
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 22 July 2021.
++The Lead Member was not present in person, but took the decisions remotely++

Councillor Kathryn Field and Councillor Sam Adeniji spoke on item 4 (see minute 33)
30

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 APRIL 2021

30.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26
April 2021.
31

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

31.1

There were none.

32

URGENT ITEMS

32.1

There were none.

33

IN-YEAR ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2021-22- PERMISSION TO CONSULT

33.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking
permission to consult with schools on an in-year variation to admission arrangements, to vary
in-year arrangements and introduce admissions co-ordination for 2021-22 as required by the
Schools Admissions Code 2021.
33.2

RESOLVED – to

1) approve consultation with schools on amendments to in-year admission arrangements as set
out in Appendix 1 of the report (this will require an In-Year Variation to be consulted on at the
same time)
2) approve consultation on the introduction of a co-ordinated scheme of admissions for in-year
applications as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.
Reason
33.3 Consultation approval is being sought so that East Sussex County Council can meet its
consultation requirements for the changes expected by 31 October 2021, as set out in the
report.
34
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE SCHOOL TERM AND HOLIDAY DATES FOR THE
ACADEMIC YEAR 2021/2022
34.1 The Lead Member considered a report on the proposed amendment to the school term
and holiday dates for the academic year 2021/22.
34.2 RESOLVED – to approve that the academic year 2021/22 finishes one day early on,
Thursday 21 July 2022.
Reason

Page 3

34.3 The additional bank holiday on 3 June 2022, to celebrate the Queens Platinum Jubilee
falls within the East Sussex school term and holiday dates for 2021/22. The expectation is that
arrangements will be put in place to ensure that the schools’ workforce benefit from the
additional bank holiday if the date falls in the school holidays. The school term and holiday
calendar for 2021/22 will be updated to reflect the decision. Schools, relevant services and other
key stakeholders will be notified of the decision.
35
PROPOSED RE-DESIGNATION OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS FACILITY AT
WALLANDS COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL.
35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking
approval to publish a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to extend the designation of the
specialist facility at Wallands Community Primary School.
35.2

RESOLVED – to

1) authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to extend the
designation of the specialist facility at Wallands Community Primary School; and
2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior to its
publication if required.
Reason
35.3 The local authority wishes to extend the designation of the specialist facility at Wallands
Community Primary School to ensure it can meet the needs of local pupils with Special
Educational Needs, reflecting the changes being seen to the type of Special Educational Needs
being presented. Feedback from the initial consultation was largely positive, with 11 out of 15
respondents being supportive

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
Report to:

Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities

Date:

13 September 2021

By:

Director of Children's Services

Title:

Home to School Transport Policy review

Purpose:

To consider the recommended changes to the home to school
transport policies

__________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION
The Lead Member is recommended to review and approve proposed amendments to
the policies listed below:




School transport policy
16 to 19 SEND travel assistance policy
Post 19 SEND travel assistance policy

__________________________________________________________________

1.

Background information

1.1
East Sussex County Council (the Council) has the following policies with regard to
Home to School Transport provision:


School transport policy - This is the overarching policy setting out the
Council’s current home to school transport policy, with a focus on the
transport the Council provides to mainstream pupils.



SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) travel assistance policy for
statutory-aged pupils – Documents in more detail provisions for the Council’s
SEND clients.



16 to 19 SEND travel assistance policy – Documents the home to school
transport provision provided to those aged 16 to 19 with SEND and how their
eligibility is assessed.



Post 19 SEND travel assistance policy - Documents the home to school
transport provision provided to those aged over 19 with SEND and how their
eligibility is assessed.

1.2
The current policies above can be found on the County Council’s
website:https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/schools/transport/strategy/dow
nload/

Page 5

1.3
The main statutory provisions relating to home to school transport are contained
within s.508 of the Education Act 1996 and its subsections (as amended). The
recommended review/appeals process is set out in statutory guidance: Home to school
travel and transport guidance: statutory guidance for local authorities; July 2014; particularly
at Annex 2. This can be found online at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/hometo-school-travel-and-transport-guidance.
1.4
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) has powers under
the Local Government Act 1974 to investigate complaints and issue reports concerning
allegations of maladministration or service failure. Details of complaints made to the LGSCO
are reported to members at Cabinet and Council meetings through the Council quarterly
monitoring report. The Governance Committee also receives an annual customer services
report which sets out the annual report received from the LGSCO.
1. 5
The LGSCO has considered the Council’s appeals process for handling applications
for home to school transport. They have recommended that the following 
[...]
ity, improve readability, and increase accessibility, for example when
being read by a screen reader. There has been no material change to the substance of the
policies apart from the two areas above.

Page 6

1.7
The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities travel assistance policy for statutoryaged pupils will be presented for approval at the next Lead Member meeting. The changes
to this policy, including those stated above, are still being finalised.
2.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

2.1
The Lead Member is recommended to review and approve proposed amendments to
the policies listed below which include an amended appeals process and other minor changes
which assist with accessibility and readability.




School transport policy
16 to 19 SEND travel assistance policy
Post 19 SEND travel assistance policy

ALISON JEFFERY
Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officers:
Jo Miles (mainstream policy)
Tel. No. 01273 481911
Email: jo.miles@eastsussex.gov.uk
Alison Mills (SEND policies)
Tel. No: 01273 336670
Emails: alison.mills@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Revised School transport policy
Appendix 2 - Revised 16 to 19 SEND travel assistance policy
Appendix 3 - Revised Post-19 SEND travel assistance policy

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

School transport policy
Last updated: September 2021 (Appeal procedure modified)

Document summary
This document sets out the East Sussex County Council’s current home to school transport policy
for school aged students who live in the county. This policy follows what we need to do by law, and
it should be noted that it could be subject to change in the future. Therefore, this policy does not
amount to a legitimate expectation that any service currently offered will continue to be offered.

Contents
Introduction

Page 2

1

Qualifying criteria for home to school transport

Page 2

1.1

Statutory walking distance

Page 2

1.2

Route safety

Page 2

1.3

Extended rights eligibility 
[...]
onthly to consider cases.
d) You should receive a decision within 20 working days of receipt of the
application form.
6. Stage 2 appeal
a) If you disagree with the Stage 1 decision, you can request a Stage 2
appeal.
b) Complete a Stage 2 appeal form.
c) All Stage 2 appeals are considered by The Discretionary Transport Appeal
Panel.
d) The Appeal Panel will meet within 40 working days of receipt of the
application form.
e) You will receive a written decision from the Appeal Panel within 5 working
days of the meeting.

Page
35
Post-19 SEND Travel Assistance Policy July
2021

Page 9 of 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Report to:

Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability

Date of meeting:

13 September 2021

By:

Director of Children’s Services

Title:

Excellence for All 2021 – 2023

Purpose:

To seek Lead Member approval of the new Excellence for All
strategy which underpins the work of the Standards and Learning
Effectiveness Service.

RECOMMENDATION
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the content and authorise the publication
of the Excellence for All Strategy for 2021 – 2023.

1

Background

1.1
The first Excellence for All strategy was published in 2013 and each iteration has a twoyear life span. It outlines the main strategic ambitions for schools, settings and colleges in East
Sussex.
1.2
Reflecting the school led improvement system, Excellence for All is produced in
partnership with key stakeholders including the Primary and Secondary (School) Boards whose
Chairs are signatories to the document (Primary and Secondary Boards are county-wide strategic
bodies which set the overall vison and priorities for improvement within the local education
system).
1.3
Excellence for All drives the work of the Standards and Learning Effectiveness Service
(SLES).
1.4
The new strategy (attached at Appendix 1) takes account of the national context and
SLES will continue to work with schools, settings and colleges to respond effectively to changes
in educational policy.
2

Supporting information

Consultation
2.1
The consultation process began before any drafts of the document had been written.
Partners were asked to attend strategic engagement sessions, which began in March 2021. They
were asked to provide feedback in answer to the following questions:
 What do you think we already do well collectively in East Sussex for children and young
people?
 Are there parts of our collective system that could work better together? How?
 What opportunities does a post COVID-19 world present to us?
 What would be your priorities for children and young people’s education in East Sussex
over the next 2 years?
 What would success look like?

Page 37

2.2
Partners were also presented with data and analysis on: attainment outcomes from early
years to key stage 4, attendance and exclusions, and access to learning and participation. This
data allowed partners to reflect on the progress that has been made since the last strategy was
implemented in 2019 and focus on the areas for improvement which the data highlighted.
2.3
The stakeholders who took part in these engagement sessions include key stakeholders
and partners from early years to post-16 providers, and the Dioceses of Chichester and the
Dioceses of Arundel & Brighton.
2.4
Partners provided thorough and detailed feedback to the key questions and this
information was then crafted into the first new draft of Excellence for All. During the consultation it
was clear that partners felt that it was essential that the strategy was more concise than previous
versions with a focus on key priorities as identified through the data analysis rather than covering
everything we collectively do for education in East Sussex. Partners collectively agreed with the
three emerging priorities for the strategy.
2.5
Partners were also keen to emphasise that this strategy should capture the ‘once in a
lifetime’ opportunity that we have, in the wake of the pan
[...]
it was critical to capture that in the
strategy and demonstrate our commitment to delivering programmes and projects which will
support the work being done to improve wellbeing in education across East Sussex.

Page 38

2.10 Feedback from the consultation identified a need for a longer-term vision for education,
that looks beyond the 2-year period of Excellence for All. SLES will start developing such a vision
this year; the voice of young people will be a key part of informing this vision.
2.11 The published version of the strategy document will be branded and designed by the
communications team and made accessible.
3.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

3.1
This strategy represents the key ambitions that the local authority and our partners share
for education in East Sussex. It has been developed through a thorough analysis of current
educational performance and a consultation process that has secured the buy-in of our partners
to its delivery. The renewed strategy will provide schools, settings and colleges with a clear and
timely message about the ways in which we will support them and the local authority’s role as
champion for children and young people.
3.2
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the content and authorise the publication
of the new Excellence for All Strategy for 2021 – 2023.

ALISON JEFFERY
Director of Children’s Services
Contact
Elizabeth Funge, Head of Education Improvement
Tel. No. 01273 336879
Email: Elizabeth.Funge@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Excellence for All Strategy for 2021 – 2023.

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Excellence for All
2021 – 2023
Contents
Foreword................................................................................................................................................. 2
Local Context .......................................................................................................................................... 3
Where are we now? ...
[...]
 role as champion for children and young people by
continuing to hold the school-led system to account for the outcomes, progress and
destinations of all learners. Additionally, the local authority will promote the importance of
mental health and wellbeing across all strands of its work with schools, setting and other
partners.
The local authority will provide strategic opportunities for schools and settings to develop
partnerships which promote and foreground mental health and wellbeing. The Mental
Health Support Teams (MHSTs) will continue to be integrated into the existing education
6

Page 46

and clinical landscapes, and further work will be delivered on the whole school approach
and on co-production with children and young people.
The local authority’s traded services all contain strands of work which tie back to wellbeing
and mental health including support for governors on their strategic role in monitoring the
wellbeing of staff and children; developing safeguarding practice which upholds the
wellbeing of all children and young people; behaviour and attendance support; educational
psychology and an inclusive work experience programme.
The wellbeing of school leaders and staff is paramount, and the local authority will continue
to offer programmes of support to address the mounting challenges caused by the
pandemic. The programmes include coaching support for school leaders, the Educational
Psychology service, staff wellbeing toolkits and enhanced pastoral support as part of the
adviser programme.
Ae we move on from the recent unparalleled period across the globe, East Sussex is
determined to renew its commitment to Excellence for All.
Leaders at all levels in the education services are ambitious for the children and young
people they serve. A rich curriculum, extensive extra-curricular opportunities, a wide
range of academic and vocational courses, superb teaching – this is our ambitious offer to
ensure that this generation in our settings, schools and colleges thrives as never before.

7

Page 47

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report to:

Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability

Date:

13 September 2021

By:

Director of Children’s Services

Title of report:

Change of age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary
School

Purpose of report:

To seek Lead Member approval to publish a statutory notice
in respect of a proposal to lower the age range at Cradle Hill
Community Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11.
___________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Lead Member is recommended to:
1) authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to
lower the age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 4-11 to
2-11. The proposal is to take effect from 1 April 2022: and;
2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the
proposal prior to its publication, if required.
___________________________________________________________________
1

Background

1.1
On 7 October 2019 a decision was taken by the Lead Member for Children and
Families to de-designate 14 Children’s Centres as part of the Revised Children’s
Services Early Help Strategy in East Sussex. One of the 14 de-designated Children’s
Centre buildings is located on the Cradle Hill Community Primary School (Cradle Hill)
site (Seaford). A private nursery previously operated from the building, providing early
years and childcare for families in the area, however, the provider gave notice to cease
trading in early 2020.
1.2
The Cradle Hill governing board wishes to lower the school’s age range from 411 to 2-11 with effect from 1 April 2022 to re-establish nursery provision on the site and
provide for families who wish to access funded early years provision in the area. By
providing a nursery on site, the former Children’s Centre building would continue to
offer services for 0–5-year-olds, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
original Department for Education (DfE) grant funding used to construct the building.
1.3
The governing board’s vision is to integrate, fully, nursery provision into the
Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) within the school. The governing board wishes
to offer high quality early education to families in the local area, delivered by
experienced and well-trained staff across the EYFS. The aim is to build on the work
already done by the school to secure good outcomes for all children in the future.
2

Supporting information

2.1
The governing board undertook a period of consultation between 10 May and 14
June 2021 on a proposal to lower the school’s age range. The governing board
consulted with staff, families of children at the school, the local community, and other
interested parties.
2.2
By the close of the consultation period 14 responses had been received, all of
which were positive and in support of the proposal.

Page 49







Two mentioned that it would benefit the local community, especially working
parents.
Four mentioned it would be easy to have one pick up and drop off for all
children.
One mentioned that it would benefit the children and speed along social skills.
Three mentioned that it would help transition from nursery to school “familiar
with school environment”.
One mentioned the strong foundation for early learning and transition

2.3
A complete list of responses to the consultation is available for Members
consideration in the Cabinet and Members Room’s at County Hall.
2.4
In developing its proposal, the school also undertook a local needs survey.
From the 74 responses received, 84% said they would consider using a nursery on the
Cradle Hill site, 12% said they were unsure and 4% said they wouldn’t.
2.5
At the time the consultation was undertaken it was intended to implement the
proposal from 1 January 2022. However, and subject to the outcome of the
consultation the local authority has since agreed with the school that the proposal
should be implemented on 1 April 2022 to benefit from the nursery opening at the start
of the new financial year and to provide more time for the recruitment of staff. The first
children to join the nursery would do so in Terms 5 and 6.
3.

Statutory process

3.1
Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools must follow a
prescribed process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. To change the age range of a
community school like Cradle Hill, the local authority must first publish a statutory notice
in accordance with the regulations, providing interested parties with a further
opportunity to comment on/object to the proposal.
3.2
It is intended that the statutory notice would be published on the local authority’s
website in October 2021. The notice would also be published in the local newspaper
and posted on the entrances to the school. Publication of the notice would trigger a
four-week period of representation during which interested parties could comment
further on the proposal.
3.3
The local authority has a duty to determine each proposal within two months of
the end of the representation period. We anticipate a final decision on the proposal
would be taken at the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability meeting in December 2021.
4.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

4.1
The proposal to lower the age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School
from 4-11 to 2-11 would enable nursery provision to be re-established on the school
site. It would support the governing board’s vision to integrate, fully, nursery provision
into the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) to offer high quality early education to
families in the local area.
4.2
Feedback from the initial consultation was positive, with all respondents
supportive of the proposal. A local needs survey also indicated local support for
nursery provision on the school site.
4.3

For these reasons the Lead Member is recommended to:
1) authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to lower
the age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11. The
proposal is to take effect from 1 April 2022; and

Page 50

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal
prior to its publication, if required.

ALISON JEFFERY
Director of Children’s Services
Contact Officer: Gary Langford
Tel. No. 07584 262521
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Sam Adeniji

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND
DISABILITY
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 13 September 2021.
++ The Lead Member was not present in person, but took the decisions remotely ++

Councillor Kathryn Field and Councillor Bob Bowdler spoke on item 4 (see minute 39)
Councillor Kathryn Field and Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 5 (see minute 40)
Councillor Sam Adeniji spoke on item 6 (see minute 41)

36

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JULY 2021

36.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22
July 2021.
37

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

37.1

There were none.

38

URGENT ITEMS

38.1

There were none.

39
UPDATE TO HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICIES FOR MAINSTREAM AND
SEND PUPILS
39.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding
proposed amendments to the School Transport Policy, 16 to 19 SEND Travel Assistance Policy
and the Post-19 SEND Travel Assistance Policy.
39.2 RESOLVED – to approve the proposed amendments to the policies listed above which
include an amended appeals process and other minor changes which assist with accessibility
and readability.
Reason
39.3 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) has recommended the
improvements to the Councils appeal process set out in the report. The other minor changes in
the policies will assist with accessibility and readability.
40

EXCELLENCE FOR ALL STRATEGY 2021 – 2023

40.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking
approval of the content and to authorise the publication of the Excellence for All Strategy for
2021 – 2023.
40.2 RESOLVED – to approve the content and authorise the publication of the Excellence for
All Strategy for 2021 – 2023.
Reason

40.3 The Excellence for All Strategy represents the key ambitions that the local authority and
its partners share for education in East Sussex. It has been developed through analysis of
current educational performance and a consultation process. The strategy provides schools,
settings and colleges with a clear and timely message about the ways in which the local
authority will support them and the local authority’s role as a champion for children and young
people.
41

LOWERING THE AGE RANGE AT CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

41.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking
approval to publish a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to lower the age range at Cradle
Hill Community Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11.
41.2

RESOLVED – the Lead Member approved:
1) to authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to lower the
age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11. The proposal will
take effect from 1 April 2022: and
2) to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior
to its publication, if required.

Reason
41.3 The proposal to lower the age range at Cradle Hill Community Primary School
from 4-11 to 2-11 will enable nursery provision to be re-established on the school site. It will
support the governing board’s vision to integrate, fully, nursery provision into the Early Years
Foundation Stage (EYFS) to offer high quality early education to families in the local area.
Feedback from the initial consultation was positive, with all respondents supportive of the
proposal. A local needs survey also indicated local support for nursery provision on the school
site.

